

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY  
OF CARSON CITY, NEVADA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID Q. WEBB,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALAN UNTEREINER  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

NOEL S. WATERS  
*District Attorney*  
MARK FORSBERG \*  
*Chief Civil Deputy  
District Attorney  
885 E. Musser Street  
Carson City, NV 89701  
(775) 887-2070*

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. The Proceedings in the Trial Court .....	4
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER DEPUTY PROSECUTORS ARE FINAL POLICYMAKERS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHO HAS THE BURDEN OF PROVING THE EXISTENCE OF FINAL POLICYMAKING AUTHORITY .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases:**

<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Austin v. Paramount Parks, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend County</i> , 145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1105 (1999) .....	23
<i>Cairns v. Sheriff, Clark County</i> , 508 P.2d 1015 (Nev. 1973) .....	16, 17
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	3, 25, 26
<i>Jeffes v. Barnes</i> , 208 F.3d 49 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 813 (2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Hardin County</i> , 908 F.2d 1280 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Lane v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 760 P.2d 1245 (Nev. 1988) .....	17
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Miranda v. Clark County, Nevada</i> , 319 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc), petition for cert. pending (No. 02-1629) .....	19
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	1, 11
<i>Monfils v. Taylor</i> , 165 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 810 (1999) .....	23, 24
<i>Pearson v. Reed</i> , 6 Cal. App. 2d 277, 44 P.2d 592 (1935) .....	24
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	12, 20, 24, 25
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981) .....	19
<i>Triplett v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	23
<b>Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 38-462(A) .....	18
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 38-462(B) .....	18
CAL. GOV. CODE, Title 3, § 24000 .....	18
CAL. GOV. CODE, Title 3, § 24100 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
IDAHO CODE, Chapter 20, §§ 31-2001 .....	18
IDAHO CODE, Chapter 20, §§ 31-2008 .....	18
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED, Part 24, §§ 7-4-2403 ....	18
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED, Part 24, §§ 7-4-2701 ....	18
NEV. REV. STAT. 246.030(1) .....	17
NEV. REV. STAT. 247.040(1) .....	17
NEV. REV. STAT. 248.040(1) .....	17
NEV. REV. STAT. 250.060(1) .....	17
NEV. REV. STAT. 252.070(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
NEV. REV. STAT. 252.080 .....	13
NEV. REV. STAT. 252.090 .....	13, 14
NEV. REV. STAT. 252.110 .....	17
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 36-1-2 .....	18
REV. CODE OF WASHINGTON § 36.27.040 .....	18
STATUTES OF MINNESOTA § 388.10 .....	18
STATUTES OF NORTH DAKOTA § 11-16-02 .....	18
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 41.103 .....	18
W. VA. CODE § 7-7-8 .....	19
